FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE October 5, 2005

Company Name: OMRON Corporation President and CEO: Hisao Sakuta Stock ticker number:6645 Stock exchanges: Tokyo, Osaka, and Nagoya (First Sections) Contact: Taeko Ogose, General Manager Corporate Brand Communications Department Phone:+81-75-344-7175

# Notice of Dissolution of Affiliated Company

OMRON Corporation (TSE: 6645; ADR: OMRNY), a global leader in automation, sensing and control technology has dissolved its overseas affiliated company OMRON ELECTRONICS Lda. (Portugal) on September 30, 2005.

1. Reason for dissolution

OMRON ELECTRONICS Lda. was in charge of sales of control equipment in the Portuguese market. In order to centralize the sales function in the Iberian Peninsula (Portugal and Spain), integrate the administration and boost the efficiency of sales administrative expenses, we have decided to transfer these functions to OMRON ELECTRONICS Iberia S.A., which is located in Spain.

# 2. OMRON ELECTRONICS Lda. Company profile

(1) Trading Name	OMRON ELECTRONICS Lda.
(2) Location	Lisbon, Portugal
(3) Representative	Fernando Colas
(4) Date of Establishment	May 5, 1988
(5) Capital	400,000 EUROS
(6) Shareholders	100% owned by OMRON ELECTRONICS Iberia S.A.
(7) Description of Business	Sales of control equipment

# 3. Date of dissolution

Completed on September 30, 2005

### 4. Forecast

The effect to our financial results for the fiscal year ending March 2006 will be minimal.

# About Omron

Headquartered in Kyoto, Japan, OMRON Corporation is a global leader in the field of automation. Established in 1933 and headed by President and CEO Hisao Sakuta, OMRON has more than 26,000 employees in over 35 countries working to provide products and services to customers in a variety of fields including industrial automation, electronic components, social systems (ticket gate machines, ticket vending machines, and traffic control), and healthcare. The company is divided into five regions and head offices are in Japan (Kyoto), Asia Pacific (Singapore), China (Shanghai), Europe (Amsterdam) and US (Chicago). For more information, visit OMRON's website at www.omron.com